## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

## **MOTION NO. 24-029**

## AUTHORIZING GRANT CONTRACT AGREEMENT NUMBER 22-96634-174 WITH WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE FOR THE SNOHOMISH **COUNTY FOOD & FARMING CENTER**

WHEREAS, Snohomish County Department of Conservation and Natural Resources has identified the Snohomish County Food & Farming Center as a capital project for completion within the Capital Improvement Program since 2022; and

WHEREAS, Snohomish County was awarded a grant in the amount of \$2,500,000.00 from the Washington State Department of Commerce; and

WHEREAS, the purpose of this performance-based contract is for preconstruction costs for the Snohomish County Food & Farming Center project, and

WHEREAS, the grant agreement is administered by Washington State Department of Commerce;

NOW, THEREFORE, ON MOTION, the Snohomish County Council hereby approves the grant agreement and authorizes the County Executive to execute the Agreement with Washington State Department of Commerce on behalf of Snohomish County and further authorizes the County Executive to amend and execute the agreement if the term change is needed.

PASSED this 28<sup>th</sup> day of February, 2024.

SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL Snohomish County, Washington

Jared Mead

ATTEST:

Mauhlus Deputy Clerk of the Council